

IHCP *bulletin*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS BT202691 JUNE 4, 2026

IHCP no longer covers COVID-19 vaccination codes for dental providers

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) is notifying dental providers of updates to coverage of the dental codes related to the expiration of the *American Rescue Plan Act of 2021* (ARP).

Due to the expiration of the ARP, the IHCP previously implemented changes to end temporary coverage flexibilities for coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19)-related services during the public health emergency. One such temporary flexibility was the expansion of providers allowable for reimbursement of COVID-19 vaccination to include dentists.

During a recent review, it was discovered that several Current Dental Terminology (CDT^{®1}) procedure codes for COVID-19 vaccine administration erroneously remained covered after the ARP expiration.



Effective retroactively for dates of service (DOS) on or after **Oct. 1, 2024**, the impacted COVID-19 dental procedure codes listed in Table 1 no longer qualify for IHCP coverage. This change aligns with the expiration of the ARP.

These codes will be removed from *Dental Services Codes*, accessible from the [Code Sets](#) webpage at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](https://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers).

Table 1 - COVID-19 dental codes not covered for DOS on or after Oct. 1, 2024

Procedure code	Description
D1701	Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 vaccine administration – first dose
D1702	Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 vaccine administration – second dose
D1703	Moderna COVID-19 vaccine administration – first dose
D1704	Moderna COVID-19 vaccine administration – second dose
D1708	Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 vaccine administration – third dose
D1709	Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 vaccine administration – booster dose
D1710	Moderna COVID-19 vaccine administration – third dose
D1711	Moderna COVID-19 vaccine administration – booster dose
D1713	Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 vaccine administration, tris-sucrose pediatric – first dose
D1714	Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 vaccine administration, tris-sucrose pediatric – second dose

Claims submitted for the procedure codes in Table 1 with DOS on or after **Oct. 1, 2024**, will not qualify for reimbursement.

Providers should review billing practices to ensure compliance with this update.

¹ CDT copyright 2026 American Dental Association. All rights reserved. CDT is a registered trademark of the American Dental Association.

Questions

For questions regarding this bulletin or coverage policies, providers should contact IHCP Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584 or their assigned [Provider Relations consultant](#).

QUESTIONS

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [IHCP Bulletins](#) page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

